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| Proposed Oman Shipyard: Results of Feasibility Analysis

Salalah: Sohar: Sohar:
Panamax Yard Panamax Yard ULCC Yard

Government’s investment:

Forinfrastructure $54,100,000 $49,200,000 $136,000,000

For civil $7,000,000 $7,000,000 $8,200,000

engineering

Tota_i' $61,100,000 $56,200,000 $144,200,000
Operator's investment $73,700,000 $53,700,000 $48,100,000

{equipment costs)

Total development cost

$134,800,000

$109,900,000

$192,300,000

Turnover after 5 years $38,700,600 $30,800,000 $50,000,000
Lease cost $4,000,000/year $3,600,000/year $9,400,000/year
Profit before depreciation $11,600,000 $3,800,000 $11,400,000
Profit before interest and - $7,400,000 {(0) $6,600,000
taxes

Operator's payback period 11 years >20 years 9 years
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MICHTEEL LTBERRTOY N VEROCREESICNET 278 THD, T
DH5baryFFERERYEIEBIX, VT -RERCY T —TEDOHRTH D,

AT —ABEBITLIRFE =7 TEHE (1994~19954F) X, £2-1, 2 -2,
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7z, WA Z T T EYOEDDEIBIIR. 3% LBDTERN, 27 FEMOER
BAKTI—ow S, WET VT, Ay FEXET, ELBEHEIEET VT, A F
mRE, 7T T7TEEETHD,

32— 1 CONTAINERS HANDLED of QABOOS PORT

(TEU)
: 1994 1995
DISCHARGED WITH CARGO 43,480 47,797
DISCHARGED EMPTY 836 1,306
LOADED WITH CARGO 17,456 12, 149
LOADED EMPTY 26, 106 34, 353
TRANSSHIPHMENT DISCHARGED 109 162
TRANSSHIPMENT LOADED 161 183
TOTAL 88, 148 95, 950

#* 2 — 2 COMPARISON OF FULL CONTAINERS DISCHARGED

(TEU)

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA 1998 1997
AUSTRALIA & NEWZEALAND 1,511 1,252
ARABIAN GULF . 527 5, 784
NORTHERN EUROPE 17,742 15,045
INDIAN SUB CONTINENT 8,739 9,332
MEDITERRANIAN : 690 -5, 483
SOUTH EAST ASIA 12,817 12,886
RED SEA 103 970
EAST AND SOUTH AFRICA 292 314
UNITED STATE EAST COAST 2,398 2,407
UNITED STATE WEST COAST ' 1,061 983
AQUTH AMERICA 37 68
CANADA , 19 130
{OTHER AREA 191 212
TOTAL 50,771 54, 866




# 2 — 3 COMPARISON OF FULL CONTAINERS EXPORTED

(TEU)
GEOGRAPHICAL AREA 1996 1997
AUSTRALIA & NEWZEALAND 80 71
ARABIAN GULF 2,133 2, 440
NORTHERN EUROPE 1, 120] 1,288
INDIAN SUB CONTINENT 1, 936| 2,842
MEDITERRANIAN 404 694
SOUTH EAST ASIA 6,129 4, 621
RED SEA 413 368
AFRICA 233 569
UNITED STATE EAST COAST 224 652
UNITED STATE WEST COAST 7 20
SOUTH AMERICA 0 7
CANADA 15 34
OTHER AREA 4 5
TOTAL 12. 698 13.611
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# 2 — 4 SUMMARY OF CARGO TRAFFIC AT PORT OF MINA RAYSUT 1988-1997

1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 Growthp.a,
(est) 1988-1997
(%) *
IMPORTS
Iron ore/Bentonite/ Barites/Other bulk 39 29 37 37 48 59 14 28 23 63 3
Pipe 16 22 27 11 12 12 11 8 24 16 1
Cattle feed 81 23 66 84 78 72 83 61 57 10 -5
Fuel 226 221 296 266 280 293 294 310 324 336 3
Others 36 23 35 38 34 30 34 27 35 47 4
Total imports 398 318 460 435 451 466 436 435 462 473 3
(Total ir’hports minus fuel) 172 97 165 169 171 173 142 125 138 137 0
EXPORTS
Cement 15 88 42 79 47 15 69 78 72 49 2
Others 15 2 10 9 9 8 5 7 7 14 2
“Total Exports 30 91 51 89 56 23 74 85 79 63 2
TOTAL IMPORTS AND EXPORTS 428 408 512 524 506 489 510 519 541 535 3
(Total, Imports + Exports minus fuel) 202 187 216 258 227 195 216 210 217 199 1

* Based on two year averages, to limit effect of annual fluctuations

Source: Port of Mina Raysuf and Danport study. NB 1997 figures are estimated for figures for the first nine months multiplied by 1.33;
and 1992 figures which were not available are estimated.
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#*2—5 GROWTH TN OMAN GDP 1992-1996

GDP growth
(%p. a. in real terms)
1992 8.5
1993 6.1
1994 3.8
1995 4.6
1996 6.6
Average 1992-1996 5.9
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Case A: Minimum Traffic

#2—6

Conventional Port

IMPORTS

Iron ore/Bentonite
Barites/Other Bulk

Pipe

Cattle feed

Wheat

Fuel

Others

Total Imports
(Total imports minus fuel)
EXPORTS

Cement
Flour
Others

Total Exports
TOTAL IMPORTS AND EXPORTS

(Total, Imports and Exports
minus fuel)
(minus cement exports)

Container Terminals (000 TEU)
(or as 000 tonnes, at 10 TEU)
Total (000 tonnes)

1997 2000
63 .73
16 16
10 100
0 90

336 389
47 55
473 723
137 335
49 500
0 30
14 17
63 547
535 1,271
199 882
150 382
0 1,000
0 10,000
535 11,271

2005

94

17
125
90
248
70

644
396

350
40
20

610
1,254

1,006
456

1,500
15,000
16,254

2010

119

18
150
135
317

89

829
512
600

50
28

678
1,507

1,190
590

2,000
20,000
21,507

Avg Annual
Growth (%)
1997-  1997-
2000 2010

5 5
1 1
115 23
5 0
5 5
15 4
35 i
117 21
8 6
106 20
33 8
64 15
36 11
176 33

Other traffic may include bunkering and ship repair, but they will not use the port.




®2—-7 (1)

Case B:Minimum Traffic
plus DRI steel and petroleum cracking plants-

_ Avg Annual Growth
Conventional Port 1997 2000 2005 2010 1997- 1997-
(000 tonnes) 2000 -2010

IMPORTS » % o
Iron ore/Bentonite _ 63 73 94 119 5 5

Barites/Other Bulk
Pipe : 16 16 17 18. 1 1
Cattle feed 10 100 125 150 115 23
Wheat 0 90 - 920 135 . .
Fuel 336 389 - 248 317 5 O
Others 47 55 70 89 5 5
Total Imports 473 723 644 829 15 4
(Total imports minus fuel) 137 335 396 512 35 11
EXPORTS
Cement 49 500 550 600 117 21
Flour 0 30 40 50 . .-
Others 14 17 20 ° 28 8 6 |
Total Exports 63 547 610 678 106 20
TOTAL IMPORTS AND EXPORTS ‘535 1,271 1,254 1,507 33 8
(Total, Imports and Exports

minus fuel) 199 882 1,006 1,190 64 15
(minus cement exports) 150 382 456 590 36 11
Container Terminals (000 TEU) 0 1,000 1,500 2,000

(or as 000 tonnes, at 104 TEU) 0 10,000 15,000 20,000
DRI Steel Plant
Pellets and lump ore, in 0 0 1,900 1,900
Scrap, in 0 0 200 200
Ferroalloys, etc, in 0 0 100 100
Bar, out 0 0 1,200 1,200
Cracking Plant
Feedstoack, in 0 2,500 2,500
Shipments 0 0 2,000 2,000
(including bunkers)

Total ‘ §35 11,271 24,154 29,407 176 36

Other traffic may include bunkering and ship repair, but they will not use the port.




Case C:_Minimum Traffic

£2-7 (2)

plus DRI steel and petroleum cracking plants
plus additional industries, including that generated by plants

Conventional Port

IMPORTS

Iron ore/Bentonite
Barites/Other Bulk
Pipe

Cattle feed

Wheat

Fuel

Others

Total Imports

(Total imports minus fuel)

EXPORTS
Cement
Flour
Others

Total Exports

Total Imports And Exports

{Total, Imports and Exports
minus fuel)

. New industry

Container Terminals (000 TEU)
(or as 000 tonnes, at 10 YTEU)

DRI Steel Plant

Pellets and lump ore, in
Scrap, in

Ferroalloys, ete, in
Bar, out

Cracking Plant

Feedstock, in

Shipments

(including bunkers)
Total (000 tonnes)

. 1997

63

16
10

336
47

473

137

49
14

63

535

199

o o

[= I = R B o]

535

2000 2005
(000 tonnes)

73 94

16 17

100 125

%0 90

389 248

55 70

723 644

335 396

500 550

30 40

17 20

547 610

1,271 1,254

382 1,006

50 100

1,000 1,500

10,000 15,000

0 1,900

0 200

0 100

0 1,200

0 2,500

0 2,000

11,321 24,254

2010

119

18
150
135
317

89
829

512
600
50
28

678

1,507

1,190
200

2,000
20,000

1,900
200
100

1,200

2,500
2,000

29,607

Avg Annual Growih
1997 to 1997 to
2000 2010
% %

5 5

1 1

115 23

5 ()

5 5

15 4

35 11

117 21

8 6

106 20

33 8

64 15

177 % 36%

Other traffic may include bunkering and ship repair, but they will not use the port.
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F2—-9

Note

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss for the period
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation
Provision for employees’ terminal benefits
Interest income
Interest expense
Bank commission paid for collection and refunds

Operating loss/constitutive results before working capital charges:
Increase in receivables
Increase in inventories
Increase in payables

Cash (used in) from operations/formation
Bank commission paid for collection and refunds_
Interest paid

Net cash (used in) from operating activities/formation

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
[nterest income

Purchase of property and equipment
[ntangible assets

Net cash used in investing activities

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issue of share capital

Short term loan

Short term loan repaid

Term loan

Long term payables

Ner cash from financing activities

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents at |6 September 1997

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER
1998/15 SEPTEMBER 1997

The artached notes | to 17 torm part ot these tinancial statements.

16/9/1997 19/7/1997
to O
3171211998 13791997
RO RO
(586,734) -
198.531 -
13,890 -
(55.414) (157,121)
47,744 66.611
- 7.521
(382.033) (82.989)
(973.381) (18.323)
(7.150) -
582.024 11.321.040
(780.540) 1,.219.728
- (7.321)
(47.744) (66.611)
(823.284) 1.145.596
55414 157.121
(16.693.578) (1,671.075)
(1,326.233) - (1.165.253)
(17.964.397) (2.679.207)
6.450.000 6.450.000
- 1.729.388
(1.729.38%) -
7.598.508 -
2.172.401 -
14.491.521 8.179,388
(4.301.160) 6.645.777
6.645.777 -
2.344 617 6.645.777




#2-10 (1.72)

CONTAINER TERMINAL Uss
1 LOADING AND DISCHARGING OF CONTAINERS
11 Transshipment
a) 20" Laden 140.00
20 Empty 98.00
b} 40" Laden 200.00
40 Empty 140.00
1.2 Impor/Export
a) 20° Laden 109.00
20 Empty 63.00
b} 40° Laden 165.00
40 Empty 85.00
21 [VOLUME DISCOUNT RATES
2.1.1 10,000 Moves
2.1.1.1 Transshipment
1) 20° Laden 118.00
20 Empty 88.00
b) 40" Laden 170.00
40 Empty 126.70
2.1.1.i impart/Expor
aj 20° Laden 93.00
20 Empty 56.00
b) 40" Laden 136.00
40 Empty 78.00
21.2 22,000 Moves
2.1.21 Trensshipment
a) 20" Laden 89.50
20 Empry 72.00
b) 40" Leden 124.80
40 Empty 109.20
2.1.2.01 import/Export
a) 20° Laden 68.00
20 Empty 47.00
b) 40" Laden 97.00
2 40 Empty 65.00
21.3 £0,000 Moves
2.1.3.1 Trensshipment
a) 20" Laden 87.10
20 Empty 71.50
b) 40" Laden 116.20
40 Empty 100.70
2.1.3.0  imporVExpen
a} 20 Laden 66.00
20 Empty 46.50
b) 40" {.aden 90.50
40 Empty 60.00




#2-10 (2./2)

40° Containst

Z.1.4 100,600 Moves
2.1.41 Tmnsshipment
a) 20" Laden 84.70
20 Empty 71.00
b). 40° L aden 89.80
40 Empty 75.00
2.1.4.0 Import/Expart
a) 20 Laden 64.00
20 Empty 45,50
b} 40° Laden 88,00
40 Empty 58.00
2.1.5 200,000 Moves
2.1.51 Transshipment
a) 20" Laden 70.40
20 Empty 62.40
b) 40" Laden 75.50
40 Empty 66.40
2.1.5.1 Import/Export
a) 20" Laden 56.00
20 Empty 44.00
b) 40' Laden 63.00
40 Empty 53.00
Volume Discourit Rates
221 A letter of guarantea must ba submitted prior to volume
discount mtes being gmnted.
222  Inthe event that a Line does not reach the requisite number
of moves, a supplementary invoice will be issued by SPS
to cover ary shortfatls.
NON CELLULAR VESSELS
4.1 In addttion to ltems 1 and 2 the fallowing charges shall
be incumed for losding / discharging non - csllutar vessets.
20" Container 10.00
17.00

— 56 —
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